
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda 
Ethical Standards and Member Development 
Committee 
 

Tuesday, 4 July 2023 at 5.30 pm 
At Committee Room 1 - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as 

required by Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 

Regulations 2012. 
 

 
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2   Members to declare any interests in matters to 
be discussed at the meeting 
 
To receive any declarations of interest from 
members relating to any item on the agenda, in 
accordance with the provisions of the Code of 
Conduct and/or S106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992. 
 

 

3   Minutes 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 7 
March 2023 as a correct record. 
 

7 - 18 

4   Urgent Item of Business 
 
To determine whether there are any additional 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

items of business arising which should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

5   Appointments to Ethical Standards Sub-
Committees and Ethical Standards Working 
Group 
 
To appoint members to the Ethical Standards Sub-
Committee and Ethical Standards Working Group. 
 

19 - 26 

6   Member Development Programme 
 
Update on the Member Development Programme. 
 

27 - 60 

7   Complaints Update 
 
Standing item to consider the update on 
complaints. 
 

61 - 68 

8   Gifts and Hospitality Register 
 
Standing item to consider the gifts and hospitality 
register.  
 

69 - 74 

9   Work Programme 
 
To consider the work programme for the 
Committee for the forthcoming municipal year. 
 

75 - 80 

 

Page 2



 

Shokat Lal 
Chief Executive 
Sandwell Council House 
Freeth Street 
Oldbury 
West Midlands 
 
Distribution 
Councillor Allcock (Chair) 
Councillors Crompton, J Giles, Hemingway, Kaur, Muflihi, Rahman and 
Trumpeter 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

Information about meetings in Sandwell 
 

 
 

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to 
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk). 
 

 
 

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the 
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit. 
 

 
 

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.  
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen 
to the discussion. 

 
 

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be 
treated as private and confidential.  It is your responsibility to 
ensure that any such reports are kept secure.  After the 
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure 
way. 
 

 
 

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.  
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and 
further information will be provided.  
 
 

 
 

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording 
or reporting during the public session of the meeting.  When 
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting – please 
ensure they are set to silent. 
 

 
 

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit 
apologies by contacting Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk) 
 

 

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings, 
councillor details and more are available from our website 

Page 4

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
Minutes of 
Ethical Standards and Member 
Development Committee 

 
Tuesday 7 March 2023 at 3:00pm 

at Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 
 
Present: Councillor Allcock (Chair) 

Councillors Crompton and W Gill. 
 
Officers: Surjit Tour (Director of Law and Governance – Monitoring 

Officer), Elaine Newsome (Service Manger – Democracy), 
Vanessa Mahersmith (Governance and Business Support 
Principal Lead & Solicitor), Rebecca Jenkins (Senior Lead – 
Service Improvement), Trisha Newton (Deputy Democratic 
Services Manager) and John Swann (Democratic Services 
Officer). 

 
 
1/23  Apologies for Absence 
  

Apologies were received from Councillors E M Giles and 
Lewis and Mr Richard Phillips (Independent Person). 

 
 
2/23  Declarations of Interest 
  

No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 
3/23 Minutes 
 
  The minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2022 were 

confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Ethical Standards and Member Development Committee – 7 March 2023 
 

 
4/23 Additional Items of Business  
 

There were no additional items of business to consider.   
 
 
5/23 DBS Checks for Elected Members  
 

Further to Minute No. 41/22 (1 November 2022), the 
Committee considered the Protocol for DBS Checks for 
Elected Members. 
 
The Protocol set out that Basic DBS Checks would be 
required by all members with enhanced checks for those 
members in selected roles.   
 
It was proposed that DBS checks would be undertaken every 
12 months or where a member was appointed to one of the 
roles identified as requiring an enhanced check. 
 
With regard to capturing further information around contact 
members had with children and vulnerable adults, a review 
would be undertaken in six months’ time and officers would 
investigate ways to capture the data. 

 
 

Resolved to recommend to Council that the DBS 
Check Protocol for Elected Members, as set out in 
Appendix A, which includes:- 
 

(i) annual Basic DBS Checks to be undertaken 
for all elected members not identified in the 
roles set out in (2) below; 

(ii) annual Enhanced DBS Checks to be 
undertaken for those elected members in the 
roles set out below:- 

•  The Leader 

•  Deputy Leader 

•  Cabinet Members for Children and Adults 

Page 8



Ethical Standards and Member Deve
[...]
iew of the Members’ Code of Conduct and 
Arrangements for dealing with Complaints under the 
Code of Conduct 

 
The Committee considered the Annual review of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct and Arrangements for dealing 
with Complaints under the Code of Conduct. 
 
A desktop review had been completed and no amendments 
had been identified.  
 
A thorough review of the Members’ Code of Conduct and 
Arrangements for dealing with Complaints under the Code of 
Conduct was planned for 2024. 
 
 

10/23  Annual Review of Members’ Registers of Interest 
 

The Committee considered the annual review of the Register 
of Members' Interests.  
 

 
  

Page 10



Ethical Standards and Member Development Committee – 7 March 2023 
 

11/23 Member Development Update 
 

The Member Development Programme offered learning and 
development to support Members’ effectiveness and 
confidence in their roles.  A new and revised programme had 
been implemented in 2022 that reflected the issues identified 
across external reviews and associated improvement plan 
whilst aiming to build on the programme developed over the 
previous four years. 
 
With regard to member attendance figures, the Committee 
requested the regular updates on attendance were brought 
back to the Committee to review. 
 
There were a number of factors influencing the development 
of the member programme for 2023/24.  Due to the evolving 
position and associated timescales, it was proposed that 
following consideration by the Working Group, the final 
Member Development Programme would be approved by the 
Chair of the Committee.  This would allow for preparations to 
commence in advance of the election and in readiness for 
the start of the new municipal year. 
 
 As part of the Council’s improvement plan, a review of the 
My Councillor Portal would be undertaken as part of the 
wider customer journey activity.  Members would be integral 
to the review and would be invited to take part in a number of 
focus group activities to explore their experience of the portal 
and its future usage. 

 
Resolved:- 

 
(1) that the detail of elected member learning and 

development activity that has been delivered 
since the beginning of the municipal year be 
noted; 
 

(2) that the approach for refreshing the Member 
Training Programme for 2023 be approved; 
 
 
 

Page 11



Ethical Standards and Member Development Committee – 7 March 2023 
 

(3) that the Chair of the Ethical Standards and 
Member Development Committee be authorised 
to agree the Member Development Programme 
following consideration by the Working Group; 
 

(4) that in consultation with the Chair, the Monitoring 
Officer be authorised to set performance indicator 
targets in relation to Member training; 

 
(5) that the approach in relation to the review of the 

Member Portal be approved. 
 

 

12/23  Gifts and Hospitality Register 

 
The Committee considered the Gifts and Hospitality 
Register. 
 
 

13/23  National Cases 
 

The Committee received and discussed details of national 
cases, as part of its learning and development. 

 
 
14/23 Complaints Update 
 

The Committee received an update in relation to complaints 
received under the Member Code of Conduct arrangements. 

 

15/23  Work Programme 
   

 The Committee reflected upon the work programme for 
2022/23. 

 
 
   Meeting ended at 4.34pm 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 12

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


                    DBS Checks Protocol for Elected Members 
 

Introduction 

Section 27 of the Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to promote and maintain 
high standards of conduct by members and co-opted members of the authority. There 
is no statutory requirement for councillors to undergo basic DBS checks. 

There are 4 levels of DBS checks:  

1. Basic Check 

A Basic DBS Check is for any purpose, including employment. 

A basic check will contain details of convictions and conditional cautions c
[...]
 ensure Elected Members understand that they have an obligation to declare any 
criminal offences/convictions (other than minor offences such as traffic offences) to 
the Monitoring Officer as soon as reasonable practicable after conviction (i.e. within 3 
working days).     

 

Retention of Information  

 

The Council will maintain a record of Members who have produced their basic DBS 
checks to the Officer appointed by the Monitoring Officer. This will be retained for a 
period of 15 months after the date of the last entry.   

Enhanced DBS checks will be provided to the Council as the Registered Body. They 
will be kept for 1 month after receipt of the updated check.  

Should a Councillor cease to be a Councillor during the 12 month period, their 
Enhanced DBS check will be destroyed after 1 month.  

 

 

 

Page 18



 
 
 

Report to Ethical Standards and Member 
Development Committee 
 
 

4 July 2023 
 
Subject: Appointment to Ethical Standards Sub-

Committees and Ethical Standards Working 
Group 

Director: Surjit Tour - Director of Law and Governance 
and Monitoring Officer 

Contact Officer: Surjit Tour 
 
1 Recommendations 
 
 That the Ethical Standards and Member Development Committee: 
 
2.1 Appoints to two Ethical Standards Sub-Committees for the 

2023/24 municipal year, with flexibility between membership to 
cater for availability and workload, with delegated powers to carry 
out the functions set out in the following terms of reference, and 
with the membership set out below: 
 

 Terms of reference of the Ethical Standards Sub Committee 
 

- To consider investigation reports referred to it by the 
Monitoring Officer. 

- To conduct hearings (including the imposition of sanctions). 
 

  
  

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



Membership 
 

SUB-COMMITTEE 1 SUB-COMMITTEE 2 
Member Substitute Member Substitute 
Allcock Allcock 
Kaur Crompton 
J Giles Hemingway 
Muflihi Rahman 
Trumpeter (or 
sub) 

Substitute 
members taken 
from remainder 
of committee 

Trumpeter (or 
sub) 

Substitute 
members taken 
from remainder of 
committee 

+ Independent Person + Independent Person 
 
2.2 Approves the Terms of Reference for the Ethical Standards 

Working Group and appoints members (Chair and Vice Chair plus 
three other members). 

 
2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1 The Localism Act 2011 requires authorities to adopt arrangements 

for dealing with complaints about breaches of the Member Code of 
Conduct. The Council’s arrangements for dealing with complaints 
provide for a Sub-Committee of the Ethical Standards and Member 
Development Committee to consider investigation reports referred 
to it by the Monitoring Officer and to conduct hearings (including 
the imposition of sanctions). 

 
3  How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan? 
 

  

  

  

 
High standards of conduct are an 
essential part of good corporate 
governance and this in turn has a direct 
relationship with the delivery of high 
quality services. 

 

 
  

Page 20



4 Context and Key Issues 
 
4.1 The Council at its annual meeting held on 23 May 2023 agreed the 

membership of the Ethical Standards and Member Development 
Committee.  The Committee now needs to make appointments to 
the Ethical Standards Sub Committees and Working Group. 
 

4.2 The Committee is requested to appoint to the Working Group, 
consisting of the Chair and Vice Chair plus three other members of 
the Committee (plus the two independent persons).  The Terms of 
Reference for the group is attached at Appendix 1. 
 

4.3 The working group is not a decision-making body but will enable 
matters and issues to be discussed and explored, and reports 
being prepared for the consideration of the Committee in due 
course. 

 
5 Alternative Options 
 
5.1  The Committee is required to appoint members to the sub-

committees to ensure relevant standards complaints are effectively 
addressed.  

 
5.2 The Committee is not required to have a working group, however it 
[...]
urces as deemed necessary and appropriate to undertake an effective 
review of the Ethical Framework. 
 
To consider and make recommendations on how the council can 
discharge it duty to promote high standards of conduct as required under 
the Localism Act 2011. 
 
To consider and assist the Chairperson of the Committee to formally 
respond to the Local Authority Ethical Standards: Stakeholder 
Consultation. 
 
 
 

Page 23



 
To support the development, implementation and delivery of a revised 
Elected Member Development Programme. 
 
To support the accreditation process in relation to the West Midlands 
Member Development Charter. 
 
 
Membership 
 
Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson of the Standards and Member 
Development Committee plus three other Members of the Standards 
and Member Development Committee. 
 
Independent Members shall be entitled to attend meetings of the 
Working Group in an advisory capacity. 
 
The Working Group may invite other members or third parties to working 
Group meetings as it considers appropriate and necessary to undertake 
the review. 
 
Quorate and Meetings 
 
At least three Members of the Working Group.  
 
Meetings shall be held as required. 
 
Chairperson of the Working Group 
 
The Chairperson of the Working Group shall be the Chairperson of the 
Committee or in his absence the Committee’s Deputy Chairperson. 
 
Decision-making 
 
To submit recommendations to the Ethical Standards and Member 
Development Committee on revisions to the Council’s Ethical 
Framework. 
 
Voting 
 
By majority vote with the Chairperson (or Deputy as applicable) having a 
casting vote. 
 

Page 24



 
Access to Information Rules 
 
The Working Group is not a constitutional meeting of the council or a 
sub-committee of the Standards and Member Development Committee 
and as such is not subject to the Access to Information Rules. 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 
Report to Ethical Standards and Member 
Development Co
[...]
in the year to offer as much opportunity for members 
to engage in the process. The PDP documentation will incorporate a 
skills audit and capture external learning that members may have 
undertaken in a personal or professional capacity in addition to the 
Council Officer 

 

Page 30



 

4.7 In accordance with the resolution at the last meeting of the Committee 
the final Member Development Programme (attached at appendix 1) was 
approved by the Chair of the Committee.  The programme however, 
remains a live document that aims to meet any evolving development 
need and regular updates will continue to be presented to the committee 
throughout the year. 

 
4.8 Alongside the Council’s development offer, we also encourage Members 

to access the offer from partner organisations including the Local 
Government Association and Centre for Governance and Scrutiny.  This 
includes a range of on-line resources, workbooks, webinars and in-
person development activities and programmes that complement the 
Councils programme. https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/councillor-
and-officer-development/highlighting-political-leadership  

 
 https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/leadership-workforce-and-

communications/councillor-development-resources 
 
 https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/councillor-and-officer-

development/councillor-hub 
 
 https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/councillor-and-officer-

development/councillor-workbooks 
 
 
5 Implications 
 
Resources: Training that forms the member development 

programme will involve a range of providers and 
support being utilised to ensure effective development 
and learning. The costs of such support will be met 
from existing approved budgets. 

Legal and 
Governance: 

An effective Member Development Programme will 
help ensure the council make informed decisions and 
empower Members in undertaking their various roles. 

 

Page 31

https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/councillor-and-officer-development/highlighting-
[...]
ards in Public Life, the Gifts and Hospitality 
Register is a standing agenda item for meetings of this Committee. 

 
  

Page 69

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Trisha_Newton@sandwell.gov.uk


3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  
 

  

  

  

Maintenance of the Members’ Register of 
Interests contributes to public confidence in local 
democracy and is an essential part of good 
corporate governance. 
 
The Members’ Register of Gifts and Hospitality is 
an important instrument of openness and good 
governance.  It provides an accessible record of 
the gifts and hospitality received by members.  
Monitoring and review of the Register will help to 
contribute to better corporate governance which 
underpins the delivery of high quality services. 

 
4 Context and Key Issues 
 
4.1 Guidance is available to all members on how to treat offers of gifts 

and hospitality and the process for declaring such offers.  This 
guidance forms part of the Council’s Constitution.   

 
4.2 The Monitoring Officer maintains a public register of members’ 

interests and also a record of any gift or hospitality received with 
an estimated value of at least £50.00. The Register of Members’ 
Gifts and Hospitality is available for inspection by the public at all 
reasonable hours. Declarations of gifts and hospitality by individual 
members are also recorded on the Council’s committee 
management system, sandwell.moderngov.co.uk, on the Council’s 
web site and can be accessed at any time from the internet. 

 
4.3 The Registers are periodically reviewed by the Director of Law and 

Governance and Monitoring Officer. 
 
4.4 At the point of publishing the agenda, there have been new entries 

to the Gifts and Hospitality Register since the last meeting of the 
Committee, detailed in Appendix 1 below. 

  

Page 70

https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


5 Alternative Options 
 
5.1 The purpose of the report is for the Ethical Standards and Member 

Development Committee to consider the Gifts and Hospitality 
Register and the declarations of interests made by Members. As 
such, there are no alternative options.  

 
6 Implications 
 
Resources: There are no strategic resource implications arising 

from this report.  
Legal and 
Governance: 

The Authority has a statutory duty under the Localism 
Act 2011 to promote and maintain high standards of 
conduct by Members. The Authority is also obliged to 
have in place a Code of Conduct.  
 
The new standards arrangements are set out in 
chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011, and in secondary 
legislation made under the Act, particularly in The 
Relevant Authorities (Disclosure of Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012. 
 
The Localism Act 2011 strengthens requirements on 
members to register and disclose interests. 
 
The Localism Act 2011 (and Regulations made under 
the Act) did not include any provisions requiring 
Members’ or co-opted Members’ to register Gifts and 
Hospitality, which was formerly the case.  However, 
the Council does still have a duty to promote high 
standards of conduct by Members’ and co-opted 
Members’. 
 
The Members’ Code of Conduct describes the 
interests of any person from whom a member has 
received a gift or hospitality with an estimated value of 
at least £50.00 as other registerable interest of the 
member. 
 
The Protocol for Members’ on Gifts and Hospitality 
sets out important guidance for Members’ on the 
acceptance of Gifts and Hospitality.   
 

Page 71



Maintaining a Protocol on Gifts and Hospitality also 
assists the Council to comply with the requirements of 
the Bribery Act 2010.  Under the Bribery Act 2010 all 
employees and Elected Members’ are prohibited from 
soliciting, arranging or accepting bribes intended for 
the benefit of the Council, or for their personal benefit, 
or for the benefit of the employee’s family, associates 
or acquaintances. 

Risk: The Committee considers the Gifts and Hospitality 
register and members’ declarations of interests to 
protect Members from the acceptance of any unlawful 
or inappropriate gifts, which would affect the 
reputation of the Member or the Authority.  

Equality: There is no requirement for an equality impact 
assessment. 

Health and 
Wellbeing: 

There are no direct health and wellbeing implications 
from this report.  

Social Value There are no direct social value implications from this 
report.  

Climate 
Change 

There are no direct climate change implications 
arising from this report. 

 
7. Appendices 
 

 Extract from the Council’s Gifts and Hospitality Register for Elected 
Members 

 
8. Background Papers 
 

Declarations made by Elected Members are available to view 
under Councillors’ profiles at sandwell.moderngov.co.uk. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 72

https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1


Appendix 1 
 

Gifts and Hospitality Registered Since Last Meeting: 
 

Cllr Carmichael 24 April 2023 Tickets to Billie 
Jean King Cup 
Qualifier   

£110.22 
plus 
VAT 

Accepted 

Cllr Hartwell 
  

28 April 2023 
  

Tickets to Billie 
Jean King Cup 
Qualifier  
  

£110.22 
plus 
VAT 

Accepted 

     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     

 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 
Report to Ethical Standards and Member 
Development Committee 
 
 

4 July 2023 
 
 
Subject: Work Programme for the 2023/24 Municipal Year 
Director: Surjit Tour - Director of Law and Governance 

and Monitoring Officer 
Contact Officer: Trisha Newton 

Trisha_newton@sandwell.gov.uk 
 
1 Recommendations 
 

That the Committee approves the work programme for 2023/24 which 
will be kept under review during the year by the Monitoring Officer and 
the Ethical Standards and Member Development Committee. 

 
 
2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1 A draft work programme for 2023/2024 is attached at Appendix 1 for the 

Committee’s consideration.  The programme covers the areas that are 
within the remit of the Ethical Standards and Member Development 
Committee under its current terms of reference. 
 

1.2 In addition Sub-Committees of the Standards Committee will deal with 
any case work. 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 75

Agenda Item 9



 

3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan? 
 

  

  

  

High standards of conduct are an essential part 
of good corporate governance and this in turn 
has a direct relationship with the delivery of 
high quality services.  A planned work 
programme will help the Ethical Standards and 
Member Development Committee in promoting 
high ethical standards. 
 

 
4 Context and Key Issues 
 
 The work programme will be reviewed at each meeting.  All outstanding 

issues from the last municipal year have been carried through. 
  
5 Alternative Options 
 
5.1 There are no alterative options.  The matters outlined in the work 

programme fall within the remit of the Ethical Standards and Member 
Development Committee. 

 
6 Implications 
 
Resources: There are no resources arising directly from this 

report. 
Legal and 
Governance: 

Whilst there is no longer a statutory requirement to 
establish a Standards Committee, there is a need to 
promote high ethical standards so the Council has 
agreed to continue with an Ethical Standards and 
Member Development Committee as part of its 
arrangements to deal with standards. 

Risk: 
Equality: 
Health and 
Wellbeing: 
Social Value 

 
 
There are no risks arising directly from this report. 

 
7. Appendices 
 
 Draft work programme for the 2023-24 municipal year 

Page 76



 

 
8. Background Papers 
 
 None 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Ethical Standards and Member Development Committee 
Work Programme 2023/24 

 
 

4 July 2023 
 

- Appointment to Sub Committees/Standards 
Working Group  

- Member Development Programme 
- Complaints Update (Standing Item) 
- Gifts and Hospitality (Standing Item) 
- Work Programme 2023/24 (Standing Item) 

 
10 October 2023 - Member Development Programme 

- Member Portal update 
- Review – Personal Safety for Elected Members 
- Networking Opportunities with Neighbouring 

Authorities 
- Duty to Promote High Standards of Conduct 
- Committee on Standards in Public Life – 

Annual Report 
- Review of Independent Persons – Recruitment 

Process/Remuneration 
- Complaints Update (Standing Item) 
- Gifts and Hospitality (Standing Item) 
- National Cases for information (Standing Item) 

 
5 December 2023 - Member Development Programme Update 

- Register of Members’ Interests – Annual 
Review 

- Review/Effectiveness of Member Code of 
Conduct and Arrangements for Dealing with 
Complaints under the Code 

- Complaints Update (Standing Item) 
- Gifts and Hospitality (Standing Item) 
- National cases for information (Standing Item) 

  
5 March 2024 
 

- Annual Report of the Ethical Standards and 
Member Development Committee  

- Review of CoSiPL Best Practice 
Recommendations 

- Member Development Update 
- Complaints Update (Standing Item) 
- Gifts and Hospitality (Standing Item) 
- National cases for information (Standing Item) 

 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	03a - DBS Checks Protocol for Councillors

	5 Appointments to Ethical Standards Sub-Committees and Ethical Standards Working Group
	1	Recommendations
	2	Reasons for Recommendations
	3	How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?
	4	Context and Key Issues
	5	Alternative Options
	6	Implications
	7.	Appendices
	8.	Background Papers
	05a - Ethical Standards Working Group Terms of Reference

	6 Member Development Programme
	1	Recommendations
	2	Reasons for Recommendations
	3	How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?
	4	Context and Key Issues
	5	Implications
	6	Appendices
	7.	Background Papers
	6a - Member Development Programme - Appendix

	7 Complaints Update
	1	Recommendations
	2	Reasons for Recommendations
	3	How does this deliver objectives of the Corporat

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
Minutes of  
Ethical Standards and Member Development 
Committee 
 

Tuesday, 4 July 2023 at 5.30 pm 
at Committee Room 1 - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
Present: Councillor Allcock (Chair) 

Councillors Kaur (Vice- Chair), J Giles, Hemingway, Muflihi, and 
Rahman. 

 
Officers: Surjit Tour (Director of Law and Governance – Monitoring 

Officer), Elaine Newsome (Service Manager – Law and 
Governance), Ruth Darby (Senior Civic and Member Services 
Officer) and Toby Howes (Interim Democratic Services Officer).  

   
 

16/21 Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Crompton 
and Trumpeter and Mr Richard Phillips (Independent Person).  

  
 

17/21 Declarations of interest 
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
  
 
 

18/21 Minutes 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2023 were 
agreed as a correct record. 

  



 
19/21 Urgent Item of Business 

 
There were no additional items of business to consider.   

  
 

20/21 Appointments to Ethical Standards Sub-Committees and 
Ethical Standards Working Group 

 
The Committee noted that under The Localism Act 2011, 
authorities are required to adopt arrangements for dealing with 
complaints about breaches of the Member Code of Conduct. The 
Council’s arrangements for dealing with complaints provided for a 
Sub-Committee of the Ethical Standards and Member 
Development Committee to consider investigation reports referred 
to it by the Monitoring Officer and to conduct hearings (including 
the imposition of sanctions). 
  
The Committee considered appointments and the Terms of 
Reference to the two Ethical Standards Sub-Committees for the 
2023/24 municipal year. In addition, it considered appointments to 
the Ethical Standards Working Group and the Working Group’s 
Terms of Reference for the 2023/24 municipal year.  
  

Resolved:- 
  
(1)      that the membership of the two Ethical Standards Sub-

Committees for the 2023/24 municipal year, with 
flexibility between membership to cater for availability 
and workload, with delegated powers to carry out the 
functions set out in the following Terms of Reference, 
be approved as set out in the table below:- 

  
 
 

Terms of Reference of the Ethical Standards Sub 
Committee 
  
-   To consider investigation reports referred to it by the 

Monitoring Officer. 
-   To conduct hearings (including the imposition of 

sanctions).  
  

Membership of the Ethical Standards Sub 
Committees 



 
SUB-COMMITTEE 1 SUB-COMMITTEE 2 
Member Substitute Member Substitute 
Allcock Allcock 
Kaur Crompton 
J Giles Hemingway 
Muflihi Rahman 
Trumpeter 
(or sub) 

Substitute 
members 
taken from 
remainder of 
committee 

Trumpeter (or 
sub) 

Substitute 
members 
taken from 
remainder of 
committee 

+ Independent Person + Independent Person 
  

(2)      that the Terms of Reference for the Ethical Standards 
Working Group as set out in the appendix of the report 
be approved and that the Chair and Vice-Chair, be 
appointed to the Ethical Standards Working Group, with 
3 additional Members to be confirmed. 

  
 

21/21 Member Development Programme 
 

Members were presented with the first update on the Member 
Development Programme since the Committee had approved it at 
the last meeting. Positive feedback from councillors had been 
received and there was enthusiasm for the topics listed on the 
programme. The programme was a live document responding to 
councillors’ needs and the wider local government regulations.  

  
                  Any training clashes in the programme would be addressed and 

Members noted the other additional resources that they could 
access, such as those available from the Local Government 
Association. 

  
Training records could be made available to each councillor and a 
comprehensive induction programme was in place for new 
councillors. There had been positive feedback from new 
councillors on the induction programme.  
In response to a question from the Members, it was noted that the 
development of a Members Training Portal was in progress. 

  
Members welcomed the training provided by the Member 
Development Programme.  

  
 



22/21 Complaints Update 
 

Members considered the Complaints Update and were referred to 
the table in the report detailing the nature of complaints received 
and to assess any particular trends or patterns. 
  
In response to questions from Members, the Committee was 
informed that the complaints received was around the number to 
be expected, whilst the nature of the complaints did not give rise to  
any specific concerns.   

  
 

23/21 Gifts and Hospitality Register 
 

Two new entries had been made to the Gifts and Hospitality 
Register. 

  
 

24/21 Work Programme 
 

The Committee was presented with the draft work programme for 
2023/24.  
  
It was noted that in respect of personal safety for Members, a wide 
encompassing approach of all areas of this would be taken and 
this would also include councillor surgeries which was to be 
reviewed. Members suggested that this item also address 
situations where councillors faced confrontational issues. The 
Committee heard that this would include areas such as room 
layout of meetings and risk assessments for councillor surgeries 
will be re-circulated. 
  
There would also be a deep dive review of the Code of Conduct 
and it was agreed to the Committee’s suggestion that this would 
also be an opportune moment to consider setting up a working 
group to promote high standards of conduct.  
  
Work with the Communications Team and the Local Government 
Association was also taking place with regards to volume of 
casework and balancing work with the role of a councillor.  
  
The Chair welcomed any further suggestions to be added to the 
Work Programme. 

  
Resolved:- 



  
That the Work programme for 2023/24 be approved and 
kept under review during the year by the Committee and the 
Monitoring Officer. 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 6.10 pm 
 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

